

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. _____

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 08-CF-009312 (Hillsborough Co.)

EDWARD ALLEN COVINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

MARK S. INCH,
Secretary,
Florida Department of Corrections,
Respondent,

and

ASHLEY MOODY,
Attorney General,
Additional Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

David D. Hendry
Florida Bar No. 0160016
Assistant CCRC

Cortney L. Hackett
Florida Bar No. 1018035
Assistant CCRC

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION
12973 N. TELECOM PARKWAY
TEMPLE TERRACE, FL 33637
(813) 558-1600

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 07/22/2021 10:42:31 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
GROUND FOR HABEAS CORPUS.....	2
JURISDICTION FOR PETITION AND HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	3
Claim I: THIS COURT SHOULD RECONDUCT PROPORTIONALITY ANALYSIS TO ENSURE ACCORDANCE WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	4
A. Judicial <i>Caldwell</i> Considerations/Judicial Mercy	15
B. "Professionalism in the Practice of Law, Death Penalty Litigation, and The Legislative Process"	17
C. "Death is Different"	23
Claim II: MR. COVINGTON’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE MR. COVINGTON’S SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS EXEMPTS HIM FROM THE DEATH PENALTY BASED ON EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY AND BECAUSE MR. COVINGTON’S CASE IS NOT THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIGATED. THE PROCESS FOR DETERMINING MR.	

COVINGTON’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS INADEQUATE, THUS DENYING HIM DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND FURTHER VIOLATING THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BY FAILING TO ACCURATELY DETERMINE WHETHER HIS CASE BELONGED IN THE CLASS OF CASES THAT MAY LEAD TO A DEATH SENTENCE. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE ARGUMENTS THAT FOLLOW COULD HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED AND PRESENTED BY TRIAL COUNSEL, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE, THUS DENYING MR. COVINGTON HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION25

A. Evolving standards of decency prohibit Mr. Covington's death sentence because of his severe mental illness26

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 295 So. 3d 179 (Fla. 2020)	18
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Covington v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017)	1, 2, 5
<i>Dallas v. Wainwright</i> , 175 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1984).....	4
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987).....	3
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	24, 34
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 308 So. 3d 544 (Fla. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	27
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020)	18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	24
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	18
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 400 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	3
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	34
<i>Way v. Dugger</i> , 568 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1990)	3

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	37
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
Art. I, §13, Fla. Const.....	ii, 3
Art. V, §3(b)(9), Fla. Const.....	3
